LIBTAYO®

Active ingredient: cemiplimab

Consumer Medicine Information

This leaflet provides important information about using Libtayo. You should also speak to your doctor or pharmacist if you would like further information or if you have any concerns or questions about using Libtayo. It is important that you keep the Patient Alert Card with you during and after treatment.

Where to find information in this leaflet:

- 1. What is Libtayo used for?
- 2. What should I know before I am given Libtayo?
- 3. What if I am taking other medicines?
- 4. How is Libtayo given?
- 5. What should I know while using Libtayo?
- 6. Are there any side effects?
- 7. Product details

1. What is Libtayo used for?

Libtayo contains the active ingredient cemiplimab. Libtayo is an anti-cancer medicine.

Libtayo is used in adults to treat:

- a type of skin cancer called advanced cutaneous squamous cell carcinoma (CSCC)
- a type of skin cancer called advanced basal cell carcinoma (BCC) after previously receiving treatment with a hedgehog pathway inhibitor
- a type of lung cancer called advanced non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC).

Libtayo works by helping your immune system fight your cancer.

2. What should I know before I am given Libtayo?

Warnings

You should not be given Libtayo if:

 Libtayo works by helping your immune system fight your cancer.

If you think you may be allergic, or you are not sure, talk to your doctor before you are given Libtayo.

Some of the symptoms of an allergic reaction may include:

- shortness of breath, wheezing or difficulty breathing
- swelling of the face, lips, tongue, or other parts of the body
- rash, itching or hives on the skin.